

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

LISA CARTER, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY NATIONAL BANK AND  
TRUST COMPANY OF LAWTON,  
OKLAHOMA, and DOES  
1 through 5,

Defendants.

Case No. CIV-21-29-PRW

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. SUMMARY .....	1
II. ANALYSIS OF THE DATA .....	3
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	6
A. Class Definition .....	6
B. Payment to Claimants.....	7
C. Notice to Class Members .....	8
D. <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution.....	9
E. Service Award .....	10
F. Costs .....	10
G. Attorney’s Fees.....	11
1. Attorney’s Fees are Reasonable Based on the “Johnson” Factors .....	13
IV. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Final Approval Because it is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....	18
1. The Settlement was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated .....	18
2. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist.....	19
3. The Value of the Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Relief .....	20
4. The Judgment of the Parties .....	21
B. The Proposed Settlement Classes Should be Certified .....	21
1. The Numerosity Requirement is Satisfied.....	21
2. The Requirement of Commonality is Satisfied .....	22
3. The Requirement of Typicality is Satisfied.....	22
4. The Requirement of Adequate Representation is Satisfied.....	23
5. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	24
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	25
<i>Aragon v. Clear Water Prod. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6620724 (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	10
<i>Barker v. Bayport Credit Union</i> , 2020 WL 13095246 (E.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	13
<i>Beer v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 764500 (W.D.Okla. Mar. 20, 2009) .....	22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	11
<i>Bruner v. Sprint United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2058762 (D. Kan. July 14, 2009) .....	11
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad &amp; Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Constr., Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Ins.</i> , 1993 WL 355466 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993) .....	12
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5076498 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2017) .....	12
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	16
<i>Farrell v. Bank of Am. Corp., N.A.</i> , (9th Cir. 2020) 872 F.Appx. 628, 631 .....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Elna Sefcovic, LLC</i> , 208 L.Ed.2d 425 (2020) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	16
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F.Supp.2d 95 (D.Mass. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013) .....	23
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 136 (D.S.C. 2018).....	16
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Johnson v. City of Tulsa</i> , 2003 WL 24015151 (N.D. Okla. May 12, 2003) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Lucken Fam. Ltd. P'ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....	15
<i>Malloy v. Monahan</i> , 73 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir.1996).....	15
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Dept. of Rev.</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	21
<i>McNeely v. Nat'l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....	10, 20
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21277124 (N.D.Okla. May 28, 2003) .....	17
<i>Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015) .....	16
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Jewell</i> , 167 F.Supp.3d 1217 (D.N.M. 2016).....	12
<i>Rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Seiffer v. Topsy's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 622 (D. Kan. 1976).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 2019 WL 2712262 (D. Haw. June 28, 2019) .....	16
<i>Trombley v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 826 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016). .....	24
<i>United States v. Colo.</i> , 937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir.1991).....	19
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	22
<i>Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997).....	5
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a).....	17
U.S. Code § 1693m(a) .....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....	22
Rule 23 .....	22, 26
Rule 23(b) .....	24
Rule 23(b)(3) .....	24, 25
Other Authorities	
7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure 1979, 1 (2d ed.1986 & 2001 Supp.).....	19
